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Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy fact-
ories, concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat 
packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery 
stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are 
required to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments. 

Excludes stocks in transit after July 1, 1968. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

March 1, 1969 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of March 1969, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 38,512,000 lb. Cold storage warehouses had in 
store 19,219,000 lb. while dairy factories held 19,293,000 lb. The summary total 
was higher than last year by 10.9 million pounds. The five-year average 1964-68 
of March 1 stocks is 58,267,000 lb. The February 1969 "out - of - storage '  movement 
was 12.4 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 15.3 million pounds 
last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 74,220,000 lb. Canadian. The summary 
total was lower than last year by 1.4 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" 
movement of 5.7 million pounds for February 1969. 

(onc'ntrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manuf, wturers amounted to 
20,554,000 lb. which was an increase of 6.8 million pounds over last year. The "out-
of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for February 1969 was 10.0 million 
pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 204,769,000 
lb., an increase of 74.9 million pounds over last year and a decrease of 9.8 million 
pounds from last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at March 1, 1969 totalled 4,440,000 lb. being 2.7 
million pounds lower than the 1968 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for 
February 1969 was 204 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 318 
thousand pounds during February 1968. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at March 1, 
1969 was higher than last year by 8.6 million pounds. A "in-to-Storage" movement 
of 1.0 million pounds is shown for the month of February 1969. By kind, the stocks 
were: Chicken, 19,391 ,000 lb., Fowl, 3,692,000 lb. , Turkey, 36,673,000 lb. , Duck, 
290,000 lb. and Goose, 37,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in CanaW 

	

March 1, 1969 	February 1, 1969 	March 1, 
Creamery butter 	 - 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1968 

I 
thousand pounds 

38,512 50,935 27,592 
19,219 26,838 13,238 
19,293 24,097 14,354 

342 472 167 
143 308 (1) 
199 164 167 

382 451 456 
194 206 205 
188 245 251 

382 323 411 
112 87 124 
270 236 287 

25,149 34,111 15,256 
13,447 19,204 8,372 
11,702 14,907 6,884 

6,206 7,892 4,583 
2,860 3,436 1,984 
3,346 4,456 2,599 

856 1,461 1,361 
356 898 730 
500 563 631 

1,501 1,972 1,497 
17 16 18 

1,484 1,956 1,479 

1,797 1,922 2,445 
416 612 694 

1,381 1,310 1,751 

1,897 2,331 1,416 
1,674 2,071 1,111 

223 260 305 

58,267 

Canada - Totals ................... 
Incold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Prince Edward Island - Totals ..... 
In cold storages 
In dairy factories 

Nova Scotia - Totals 
In cold storages 
In dairy factories 

New Brunswick - Totals ............ 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Quebec - Totals ................... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Ontario - Totals .................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Manitoba - Totals ................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Saskatchewan - Totals ............. 
In cold storages................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Alberta - Totals .................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

British Columbia - Totals ......... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

5 year average 1964-196 ........... 

I 

Whey butter ....................... 146 	210 	150 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures thcrefore cannot he 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy ,Factories in Canada 

March 1, 	1969 February 	1, •1969 March 1, 
preliminary revised 1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 74,220 79,967 75,606 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 69,281 74,767 71,439 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 4,939 5,200 4,167 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 205 322 667 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 205 322 667 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 299 300 440 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 16 19 103 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 283 281 337 

New Brunswick - Totals 104 101 212 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 87 79 202 
In dairy factories 17 22 10 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 42,574 46,953 39,493 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 41,770 45,931 38,844 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 804 1,022 649 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 29,231 30,562 33,058 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 26,247 27,658 31,114 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2,984 2,904 1,944 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 223 229 221 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 56 67 93 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 167 162 128 

Saskatchewan - Totals 93 86 114 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 54 54 63 
In dairy factories 39 32 51 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 722 800 769 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 551 611 554 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 171 189 215 

British Columbia - Totals 769 614 632 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 500 348 466 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 269 266 166 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

March 1, 1969 	February 1, 1969 	March 1 
preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

	

Condensed whole milk .............. 1,020 	900 	1,114 

Case 	............................ (1) 	(1) 	(1) 

	

Bulk ............................ 1,020 	900 	1,114 

Evaporated whole 	milk 	............. 20,554 30,547 13,737 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 485 518 584 

Spray 	process 	................... 480 511 568 
Roller 	process 	.................. 5 7 16 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 
	

690 
	

983 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim milk ......................... 

Evaporated ...................... 
Condensed ....................... 

93 87 85 

76 35 64 
17 52 21 

	

Skim milk powder .................. 	204,769 
	

214,606 
	

129,868 

	

Sprayprocess ................... 	203,525 
	

212,994 
	

126,921 

	

Roller process .................. 	1,244 
	

1,612 
	

2,947 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 1,721 1,984 1,015 

Casein 	............................ 7,193 8,795 2,609 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 11.318 10,266 5,856 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

	

March 1, 1969 	February 1, 1969 

	

preliminary 	revised 	March 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 60,649 59,651 52,063 

Maritimes 	........... 1,987 2,338 2,019 
Quebec 	.............. 16,474 16,426 10,322 
Ontario 	............. 25,343 23,081 20,792 
Manitoba 	............ 5,014 5,821 5,691 
Saskatchewan 2,473 2,578 2,240 
Alberta 	............. 5,809 5,674 6,779 
British Columbia 3,549 3,733 4,220 

Chicken under 4 	lb. 

Can.ida 	................ 5,813(2) 5,170(2) 9,063 

Maritimes 260 312 604 
Quebec 	.............. 1,632 1,903 2,760 
Ontario 	............. 2,745 2,166 2,253 
Manitoba 	............ 248 524 458 
Saskatchewan 299 369 288 
Alberta 	............. 428 622 1,934 
British Columbia 201 274 766 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario ............. 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

8,334 7,330 3,469 

251 237 184 
4,649 4,538 1,644 
1,741 1,041 458 

733 743 325 
150 102 108 
387 318 443 
423 351 307 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

March 1, 1969 	February 1, 1969 
	

March 1, 1968 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed(3) 

Canada 	................ 5,244 5,429 

Maritimes 428 534 
Quebec 	.............. 1,573 1,342 
Ontario 	............. 1,403 1,666 
Manitoba 	............ 280 324 
Saskatchewan 358 341 
Alberta 	............. 681 766 
British Columbia 521 456 

Included 
with 

Chicken 
under 4 lb. 

Fowl 

Canada 	................ 3,692 3,336 5,475 

Maritimes 151 136 328 
Quebec 	.............. 644 591 890 
Ontario 	............. 2,172 1,492 2,832 
Manitoba 	............ 337 610 476 
Saskatchewan 95 134 169 
Alberta 	............. 89 135 460 
British Columbia 204 238 320 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

6,751 6,783 5,501 

157 213 330 
937 1,161 977 

4,547 4,368 2,583 
123 102 468 
171 95 163 
331 261 510 
485 583 470 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

March 1, 1969 	February 1, 1969 	March 1, 1968 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 8 , 982  8,182 8,089 

Maritimes 412 395 208 
Quebec 	.............. 2 , 441  2,159 1,555 
Ontario 	............. 3, 870  3,307 3,723 
Manitoba 566 600 554 
Saskatchewan 443 533 490 
Alberta 	............. 638 485 713 
British Columbia 612 703 846 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 10, ')bl 19,081 10, 57 1 

Maritintes 281 440 326 
Quebec 	.............. 4,257 4,392 2,055 
Ontario 	............. 7,378 7,605 8,444 
Manitoba 	............ 2,491 2,672 3,087 
Saskatchewan 896 923 985 
Alberta 	............. 2, 494 2,250 2,322 
British Columbia 764 799 1,352 

Turkey, further processed(4) 

Canada 	................ 2,379 2,260 

Maritimes 23 47 
Quebec 	.............. 115 96 
Ontario 	............. 1,164 1,001 	Included 
Manitoba 142 149 	with 
Saskatchewan 29 43 	unclassified 
Alberta 	............. 726 776 
British Columbia 180 148 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

p 

- 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

March 1, 1969 	February 1, 1969 
preliminary 	revised 	March 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 36 , 673 36,306 32,161 	(5) 

Maritimes 873 1,095 864 
Quebec 	.............. 7 , 750 7,808 4,587 
Ontario 	............. 16,959 16,281 14,750 
Manitoba 	............ 3,322 3,523 4,109 
Saskatchewan 1,539 1,594 1,638 
Alberta 	............. 4,189 3,772 3,545 
British Columbia 2,041 2,233 2,668 

Duck 

Canada 	................ 290 296 238 

Maritimes ' 11 10 
Quebec 71 39 83 
Ontario 60 60 60 
Manitoba 17 

27 9 
Saskatchewan 30 9 
Alberta 17 22 15 
British Columbia 91 107 52 

Goose 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

37 43 46 

9 12 3 4 5 2 
3 3 19 
I 2 7 4 5 1 

10 8 2 
6 8 12 
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FABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Concluded 

March 1, 1969 	February 1, 1969 	March 1, 1968. 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 	................ 566 741 1,611 

Maritimes 	8 1 26 
Quebec 	.............. 151 200 356 
Ontario 	............. 260 372 420 
Manitoba 	............ 76 68 307 
Saskatchewan 	1 3 27 
Alberta 	............. 8 31 380 
British Columbia 	62 66 95 

(1) Totals Include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) I'xcludes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, not separately available 

for 1967. 
(3) Includes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, previously reported with 

chicken under 4 lb. 
(4) Includes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 

with unclassified poultry meat. 
(5) Excludes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 

with unclassified poultry meat. 

TABLE 5. Frozen Eggs in Cold Storages in Canada 

March 1, 	1969 Feb. 	1, Mar. 	1, 
preliminary 1969 1968 

revised  

Whole Yolk Whites Total Total Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada 	............2,652 604 1,184 4,440 4,644 7,139 

Maritimes 	64 - 14 78 118 211 
Quebec 	..........799 172 160 1,131 1,350 1,573 
Ontario 	.........755 148 412 1,315 1,342 2,283 
Manitoba 	........403 49 24 476 587 1,007 
Saskatchewan 	23 - 4 27 32 167 
Alberta 	.........112 9 36 157 139 706 
British Columbia 	496 226 534 1,256 1,076 1,192 

p 
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